
Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to approve the 
following contract modifications: 1) extend project period for the 
County’s 2020 Office on Violence Against Women Improving 
Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) grant award through September 
30, 2024; 2) use approved grant funds to increase ICJR subrecipient 
award contracts issued to the Columbus City Attorney, the 
Columbus Division of Police, Franklin County Municipal Court and 
Nationwide Children’s Hospital Research Institute; 3) approve 
extending aforementioned ICJR contracts through July 31, 2024.
(OJPP)

WHEREAS, on October 6th, 2020 the Board of Commissioners passed 
Resolution 0689-20 authorizing the acceptance of a three-year $900,000 
2020 Improving Criminal Justice Responses to Domestic Violence, Dating 
Violence, Sexual Assault, and Stalking (ICJR) grant from the U.S. 
Department of Justice and the Office for Violence Against Women; and

WHEREAS, to fulfill grant objectives, the Office of Justice Policy and 
Program worked with the Board of Commissioners to authorize a series of 
grant funded contracts to project partners: May 25, 2021, the Board of 
Commissioners passed Resolution 0402-21 authorizing an ICJR subaward 
to the Columbus City Attorney; August 17, 2021 the Board of 
Commissioners passed Resolution 0637-21 authorizing ICJR subawards to 
the Columbus Division of Police and Franklin County Municipal Court and a 
service contract to The Research Institute and Nationwide Children’s 
Hospital; May 31, 2022 the Board of Commissioners passed Resolution 
0426-22 increasing the Columbus Division of Police’s ICJR subaward; and 

WHEREAS, in the first quarter of 2023, the project team identified a 
fiscal plan to address emerging needs identified through the implementation 
phase that required reallocating a portion of approved ICJR grant funds to 
existing partners; and

WHEREAS, based on that plan, OJPP requests: 1) extending the 2020 
ICJR grant project period through September 30, 2024; 2) increasing 
contracts amounts for existing project partners according to the funding 
table provided below and 3) extending aforementioned contract periods 
through July 31, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, these modifications were reviewed and approved by the 
U.S. Department of Justice and the Office for Violence Against Women on 

Resolution No. 0568-23 July 18, 2023Resolution No. 0568-23 July 18, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to approve the 
following contract modifications: 1) extend project period for the 
County’s 2020 Office on Violence Against Women Improving 
Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) grant award through September 
30, 2024; 2) use approved grant funds to increase ICJR subrecipient 
award contracts issued to the Columbus City Attorney, the 
Columbus Division of Police, Franklin County Municipal Court and 
Nationwide Children’s Hospital Research Institute; 3) approve 
extending aforementioned ICJR contracts through July 31, 2024.
(OJPP)

March 28th, 2023 and June, 16th, 2023 (OVW Grant Award Modification 
570093 & 572942 approvals are attached in summary); and

WHEREAS, Franklin County intends to move forward with these grant 
contract modifications according to the table below:

IMPLEMENTING 
AGENCY

CURRENT 
AWARD/CONTRACT

REVISED GRANT/CONTRACT END 
DATE

Columbus City 
Attorney 
(subaward)

193,748 275,052  20-ICJRP-BP July 
31, 
2024

Columbus 
Division Police 
(subaward)            

97,817 135,102 40-ICJRP-BP July 
31, 
2024

Franklin County 
Municipal Court 
(subaward)

213,426 276,157 30-ICJRP-BP July 
31, 
2024

Nationwide 
Children’s 
Hospital 
Research 
Institute
(contract)

45,509 72,192 60-ICJRP-BP July 
31, 
2024

WHEREAS, these contract modifications are 100% funded through 
the 2020 ICJR award and have no fiscal impact on the County’s general 
fund budget; now, therefore,

Resolution No. 0568-23 July 18, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to approve the 
following contract modifications: 1) extend project period for the 
County’s 2020 Office on Violence Against Women Improving 
Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) grant award through September 
30, 2024; 2) use approved grant funds to increase ICJR subrecipient 
award contracts issued to the Columbus City Attorney, the 
Columbus Division of Police, Franklin County Municipal Court and 
Nationwide Children’s Hospital Research Institute; 3) approve 
extending aforementioned ICJR contracts through July 31, 2024.
(OJPP)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, 
OHIO:

That the County Administrator is hereby authorized pursuant to section 
305.30 of the Revised Code to sign off on the sub-grant and contract 
modifications.

Prepared by: Elizabeth Owens

cc: Commissioners-OMB
OJPP

SIGNATURE SHEET FOLLOWS

Resolution No. 0568-23 July 18, 2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



 

RESOLUTION SUMMARY 
Office of Justice Policy and Programs 

 
General Session Date: July 18, 2023 

 
Resolution authorizing the County Administrator to approve the following 
contract modifications: 1) extend project period for the County’s 2020 Office 

on Violence Against Women Improving Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) grant 
award through September 30, 2024; 2) use approved grant funds to increase 

ICJR subrecipient award contracts issued to the Columbus City Attorney, the 
Columbus Division of Police, Franklin County Municipal Court and Nationwide 

Children’s Hospital Research Institute; 3) approve extending aforementioned 
ICJR contracts through July 31st, 2024. 
 
This resolution is presented to the Board of Commissioners for approval of contract 
modifications to one, Extend the project period for the County’s 2020 Office on Violence 

Against Women Improving Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) grant award through 
September 30, 2024 (Resolution 0689-20), two, approve increasing ICJR subrecipient 

awards issued to Columbus City Attorney (Resolution 0402-21), Columbus Division of Police 
(Resolution 0637-21, Resolution 0426-22), Franklin County Municipal Court (Resolution 
0637-21) and Nationwide Children’s Hospital Research Institute (Resolution 0637-21), and 

lastly, approve extending aforementioned ICJR subrecipient awards through July 31st, 
2024.  

 
On October 6th, 2020 the Board of Commissioners passed Resolution 0689-20 authorizing 
the acceptance of a three-year $900,000 2020 Improving Criminal Justice Responses to 

Domestic Violence, Dating Violence, Sexual Assault, and Stalking (ICJR) grant from the 
U.S. Department of Justice and the Office for Violence Against Women.  

 
To fulfill project objectives, the Office of Justice Policy and Program worked with the Board 
of Commissioners to authorize a series of grant funded contracts: 

 
▪ On May 25, 2021, the Board of Commissioners passed Resolution 0402-21 

authorizing an ICJR subaward to the Columbus City Attorney. 
  

▪ August 17, 2021 the Board of Commissioners passed Resolution 0637-21 authorizing 

ICJR subawards to the Columbus Division of Police and Franklin County Municipal 
Court and a service contract to The Research Institute and Nationwide Children’s 

Hospital. 
 

▪ May 31, 2022 the Board of Commissioners passed Resolution 0426-22 increasing the 
Columbus Division of Police’s ICJR subaward.  

 

To address emerging project needs identified through the implementation process, OJPP 
requests additional modifications to ICJR subrecipient contracts. These modifications were 

reviewed and approved by the U.S. Department of Justice and the Office for Violence 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



Against Women. 
 

1) Extend the 2020 ICJR grant project period through September 30, 2024 (OVW Grant 
Award Modification 572942). 

 
2) Increase contracts amounts for existing project partners according to the funding 

table below (OVW Grant Award Modification 573005). 

 
3) Extending contract periods through July 31, 2024 (OVW Grant Award Modification 

572942 & 573005). 
 
IMPLEMENTING 

AGENCY 

CURRENT 

AWARD/CONTRACT 

REVISED 

AWARD/CONTRACT 

GRANT/CONTRACT CY23 PO 

 

Columbus City 

Attorney 

193,748 

 

275,052 20-ICJRP-BP 85,653 

Columbus 

Division Police 

(subaward)              

97,817 135,102 40-ICJRP-BP 

 

65,660 

Franklin County 

Municipal Court  

(subaward)              

213,426 

 

276,157 

 

30-ICJRP-BP 

 

149,758 

Nationwide 

Children’s 

Hospital  

Research 

Institute 

(contract) 

45,509 

 

72,192 

 

60-ICJRP-BP 

 

29,724 

 

 
As stated above, the requested modifications were submitted to and approved by the U.S. 

Department of Justice and the Office for Violence Against Women. The federal project 
extension and budget adjustment modification approvals are included below. 

 

OVW Grant Award Modification 570093 & 572942 approvals 
Screenshots from the federal JustGrants grants management system: 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



 
 

 
 

 
________________________________  July 5, 2023 
Deputy Director’s Approval    Date 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



07/18/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A

07/18/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A

07/18/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A

07/18/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAA02C6A-82D9-4327-B76D-B06F813FA27A


		2023-07-31T07:39:07-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




